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Question:

The Budget proposes that a further $1 billion to be allocated for the extension of the Elderly Health Care Voucher Pilot Scheme (the Scheme) for three years.  Elderly citizens aged 70 or above will each be offered a subsidy of $500 for their use of private primary healthcare services.  In this regard, please provide the following information –

(a)
How many elders are expected to be benefited per year by the further allocation of $1 billion?  What is the percentage of this annual subsidy of $500 against the total average healthcare expenses paid by these elders per year?  How much will the amount of expenditure on public health services be reduced accordingly?

(b)
If the proposed annual subsidy is $250, what will be the estimated number of elderly people who can participate in the Scheme?  If the subsidy of health care vouchers is increased to an annual amount of $1,000, what will be the estimated additional expenditure?  What will the percentage of this subsidy against the total average healthcare expenses paid by elderly people aged 70 per year be?

(c)
How many additional posts will the Administration require to meet the operational needs of the Scheme and what will be the additional expenditure involved?  Will the additional expenditure be covered by the further provision of $1 billion?
Asked by: Hon LAU Sau-shing, Patrick

Reply :

The Elderly Health Care Voucher Scheme (the Pilot Scheme) was launched on 1 January 2009 as a threeyear pilot scheme, under which elderly people aged 70 or above are given five health care vouchers of $50 each annually as a partial subsidy to encourage them to seek private primary healthcare services.  By providing partial subsidies, the Pilot Scheme offers additional choices for the elderly on top of the existing public healthcare services available to them.  There is no reduction in public healthcare services as a result of the implementation of the Pilot Scheme.
Interim Review

We have completed an interim review of the Pilot Scheme recently, published its report on the Health Care Voucher website (http://www.hcv.gov.hk/eng/resources_corner.htm), and presented to the LegCo Panel on Health Services on 14 March 2011.  Having regard to the findings of the interim review, we propose:
(i)
extending the Pilot Scheme for another three years starting from 1 January 2012;

(ii)
doubling the voucher amount from $250 to $500 per year per eligible elderly person;

(iii)
allowing unspent balance of health care vouchers under the current pilot period to be carried forward into the next pilot period;

(iv)
improving the monitoring of health care voucher uses and operation of the Pilot Scheme by enhancing the data-capturing functions of the electronic voucher system (the eHealth System); and

(v)
allowing optometrists with Part I registration under the Supplementary Medical Professions Ordinance (Cap. 359) to participate in the Pilot Scheme.

We do not propose any other changes to other rules of the Pilot Scheme including age eligibility (i.e. aged 70 or above) for the extended pilot period.  Further review of the Pilot Scheme will assess whether and if so how these rules may need to be changed for better achievement of the objectives of the Pilot Scheme.
Based on the projection of eligible elderly population and doubling the voucher amount from $250 to $500, an additional funding of $1,032.6 million is estimated to be required for the extended pilot period, excluding the costs for administering the extended pilot scheme.

Enrolment of service providers
A total of 2 736 healthcare professionals, involving 3 438 places of practice, were enrolled in the Pilot Scheme as at end December 2010.  1 783 service providers joined the Pilot Scheme on the day of launching on 1 January 2009. Since then up to 31 December 2010, 1 158 providers have newly enrolled, 3 disqualified (2 medical practitioners and 1 Chinese medicine practitioner) and 202 withdrawn from the Pilot Scheme (122 medical practitioners, 34 Chinese medicine practitioners, 30 dentists, 9 physiotherapists, 4 chiropractors and 3 nurses).

Most who withdrew from the Pilot Scheme did not give reasons, and the most commonly cited reason among those who did was change in places of practice at which they work.  A breakdown of places of practice by profession and district is at Annex A.  A study by the Chinese University of Hong Kong indicated that the most common reasons for service providers not to enroll in the Pilot Scheme were: (a) elderly patients not being their main clientele; (b) claim procedures were complex; and (c) no computer in clinics.

Over the past two years, the Department of Health (DH) has made a series of changes to simplify and streamline the claim procedures, including most recently providing SmartID Card Readers to service providers so that elderly people can claim vouchers using their SmartID Card thereby minimising manual inputs into the eHealth System.  DH will continue to monitor the operation of the Pilot Scheme and introduce improvement measures as and when appropriate.

Participation of elderly people

As at end December 2010, 385 657 eligible elderly people (57% out of 683 800 eligible elderly population) have registered under the Pilot Scheme. Among them, 300 292 (45%) have made claims, involving 852 721 transactions, 2 136 630 vouchers and $106 million subsidy amount.  The registration and claim rates are higher than other public-private partnership in healthcare services in general.

DH has been promoting the Pilot Scheme through announcements in the public interest on television and radio, pamphlets, posters, website and DVDs.  A campaign was also mounted to assist elderly people to make registration.  DH will continue to monitor the situation and further enhance promotional activities when necessary.  Following the interim review, DH will also step up promotion among healthcare providers.

By end December 2010, 131 801 elderly people registered under the Pilot Scheme have used up all their entitled vouchers for the first two years of the pilot period, with the number of transactions ranging from one to ten, while 253 856 elderly people registered have a total of 1 639 520 vouchers remaining in their accounts.  A breakdown of these accounts by number of transactions and vouchers remaining is at Annex B.

Monitoring of claims and handling of complaints

DH routinely monitors claim transactions through the eHealth System, checks claims and examines service records through inspection of service providers, and checks with voucher recipients through contacting them when necessary.  Targeted investigations are also carried out on suspicious transactions and complaints.  Any irregularities detected would be followed up and rectified.  In case of proven abuses, the healthcare service providers concerned will be removed from the Pilot Scheme.  Where suspected fraud is involved, the case will be reported to the Police for investigation.

Up to end of December 2010, DH has received a total of 15 complaints or reported cases under the Pilot Scheme, and has completed investigation.  Six cases involved refusal to provide services to the enrolled elderly and nine were related to wrong claims.  As at December 2010, two medical practitioners and one Chinese medicine practitioner have been disqualified from the Pilot Scheme.

Information provided by healthcare providers

The eHealth System currently captures general information on the type of healthcare services provided and the amount of voucher used for payment for the services as supplied by the healthcare providers.  Participating healthcare service providers are not required to provide how much they charge elderly people on top of the amount of vouchers claimed (in other words, the co-payment made out of pocket by the elderly).  Information on the total expenditure incurred by the elderly in primary healthcare services involving the use of vouchers is therefore not available.  One of the proposals arising from the interim review is to capture more specific information on healthcare services provided and the co-payment charged by the providers to the elderly, so as to improve monitoring of voucher use and operation of the Pilot Scheme.

Financial implication of lowering eligible age and increasing voucher amount

If hypothetically the eligible age of 70 were to be lowered to 65 or 60 and the amount of vouchers for each elderly person were to be increased to $500 or $1,000, the financial implication would increase due to the increase in the number of eligible elderly people and increase in voucher reimbursement.  The hypothetical annual commitment for providing vouchers at different age limit and different voucher amount taking the year 2012 as an illustrative example is as follows –
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	Permanent Secretary for Food and Health (Health)

	
	

	Director of Bureau:
	Secretary for Food and Health


Question:

As stated in the Budget, the Hospital Authority will be allocated with an additional provision of $2.74 billion to meet new demands, including the shortening of the waiting time for specialist services.  However, the information provided by the Administration reveals that the median waiting time for first appointment at a specialist clinic for first priority patients and second priority patients will significantly increase from less than 1 week and 5 weeks respectively in 2009-10 (actual) to 2 weeks and 8 weeks respectively in 2011-12 (target & plan).  The percentage of accident and emergency triage II patients (emergency cases to receive service within the target waiting time of 15 minutes) will decrease from the 98% attainment level in 2009-10 to the estimated 95% in 2011-12.  Can the Administration explain the reasons for the contradiction between the plunging service indicators and the service enhancement promised in the Budget?  What will the Administration do to resolve complaints from frontline healthcare staff about the grossly inadequate manpower coordination in their department?
Asked by: Hon LAU Sau-shing, Patrick

Reply :

It has been the targets of the Hospital Authority (HA) to keep the median waiting time for first appointment at specialist outpatient clinics for first priority cases (i.e. urgent cases) and second priority cases (i.e. semi-urgent cases) to within two weeks and eight weeks respectively.  The target median waiting time remains the same in the 2010-11 revised estimate and the 2011-12 estimate.  The relevant figures as at 31 March 2010 (i.e. one week for first priority patients and five weeks for second priority patients) were HA’s actual performance in 2009-10, indicating that HA has achieved its service targets.

It has been the target of HA to have 95% of the triage II patients of Accident and Emergency department to be seen within 15 minutes.  The target remains the same in the 2010-11 revised estimate and the 2011-12 estimate.  The relevant figure as at 31 March 2010 (i.e. 98% attainment level) was HA’s actual performance in 2009-10, indicating that HA has achieved its service target.

HA has deployed additional resources over the past few years to address manpower issues.  Apart from recruiting additional healthcare staff to cope with increase in demand, HA has been striving to enhance the professional training of its healthcare staff, provide them with better working environment, promotion prospect and remuneration package so as to attract and retain talents.  HA plans to implement the following initiatives for doctors, nurses and allied health staff in 2011-12 to further increase manpower strength and improve staff retention.

Doctors

(i)
To recruit about 330 doctors to meet service needs;

(ii)
To further enhance promotion opportunities of doctors;

(iii)
To offer additional training opportunities to doctors, including increasing the number of overseas training places;
(iv)
To extend the part-time employment pilot scheme in the Obstetrics & Gynaecology specialty to other specialties;

(v)
To further deploy the special honorarium scheme for on-site overnight call duties; and

(vi)
To increase clerical support and 24-hour phlebotomist services to relieve doctors from non-clinical work.

Nurses

(i)
To recruit about 1 720 nursing staff to cope with service needs;

(ii)
To continue to provide training places for registered nurses and enrolled nurses to enhance the supply of nursing manpower;

(iii)
To offer additional training opportunities to nurses, including increasing the number of overseas training places;

(iv)
To arrange a preceptorship programme for newly recruited nurses; and

(v)
To further improve the working arrangements of nurses by streamlining work processes and reducing the non-clinical work handled by nurses; and

Allied health staff

(i)
To recruit about 590 allied health staff to cope with service needs;

(ii)
To provide structured on-the-job training to new recruits and offer additional training opportunities to allied health staff, including increasing the number of overseas training places;

(iii)
To offer scholarships to students to undertake overseas studies in selected allied health disciplines with an anticipated shortage of local supply; and

(iv)
To step up recruitment efforts in the overseas for allied health grades with recruitment difficulties.
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